
No. 24-386

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM 2024

KARL FISCHER, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE STATE OF NEW LOUISIANA,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Team #24
Counsel for the Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

QUESTION PRESENTED vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

A. Procedural History..... 1

B. Statement of Facts..... 1

C. Standard of Review..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. KELO V. CITY OF NEW LONDON OUGHT TO BE OVERTURNED DUE TO ITS BROAD INTERPRETATION OF PUBIC USE, WHICH JUSTIFIES VIRTUALLY ANY EXPROPRIATION OF PRIVATE PROPERTY 4

A. Interpreting Public Use To Encompass Economic Development Sets A Dangerously Low And Speculative Standard, Allowing Courts To Justify The Taking Of Private Property With Minimal Justification..... 4

i. Stare decisis is a guiding principle, not an inflexible rule, and is intended to be reexamined when warranted. 5

ii. Stare decisis does not preclude overruling decisions that deviate from constitutional principles 6

 a. Quality of the Reasoning..... 6

b. Workability of The Rule	7
c. Consistency With Other Related Decisions	8
d. Reliance on The Decision	9
<u>B. A Permissible Taking For Public Use Should Be Defined Through Traditional Constitutional Interpretation And State Law Guidance.....</u>	10
<i>i. The Framers' intended public use to have a narrow meaning because they wanted to protect property rights from potential government abuses.....</i>	<i>10</i>
<i>ii. The Court should adopt an interpretation of public use that is consistent with state law guidance.....</i>	<i>11</i>
II. THE SELF-EXECUTING NATURE OF THE TAKINGS CLAUSE PROVIDES A DIRECT CAUSE OF ACTION FOR JUST COMPENSATION	13
<u>A. The Framers' Intended The Fifth Amendment To Be Self-Executing Because They Believed That Property Rights Were Fundamental To Individual Liberties</u>	<u>13</u>
<u>B. This Court's Almost Century Old Precedents Have Long Recognized That The Fifth Amendment Is Self-Executing</u>	<u>15</u>
<u>C. The History of Takings Clause Litigation Shows That A Statute Is Not Required To Recover Just Compensation</u>	<u>18</u>
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	5
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	19
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Muskogee Cnty. v. Lowery</i> , 136 P.3d 639 (Okla. 2006).....	12
<i>Benson v. State</i> , 2006 S.D. 8 (S.D. 2006).....	12
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	8,9
<i>Chic. Burlington & Quincy Ry. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 266 (1897).....	15
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Vester</i> , 281 U.S. 439 (1930).....	11
<i>Davis v. California (In re Venoco LLC)</i> , 998 F.3d 94 (3rd Cir. 2021)	17
<i>DeVillier v. Texas</i> , 601 U.S. 285 (2024).....	17
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	6
<i>Dohany v. Rogers</i> , 281 U.S. 362 (1930).....	20
<i>Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	20
<i>Eychaner v. City of Chicago</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2422 (2021).....	9
<i>First Eng. Evangelical Lutheran Church v. Cnty. of L.A.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	16

<i>Harmon v. City of Omaha</i> , 17 Neb. 548 (Neb. 1885).....	20
<i>Haw. Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	9
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009).....	9
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 570 U.S. 351 (2015).....	9
<i>Illinois Cent. R.R. Co. v. E. Sioux Falls Quarry Co.</i> , 33 S.D. 63 (S.D. 1913).....	12
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933).....	15, 16
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018).....	6
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	passim
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019).....	7, 16
<i>Lib. Of Congress, v. Shaw</i> , 478 U.S. 310 (1985).....	19
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	5, 6
<i>Manning v. Mining & Minerals Div. of the Energy, Minerals & Nat. Res. Dep’t</i> , 140 N.M. 528 (2006)	13
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 479 (1991).....	2
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	21
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	14

<i>Norwood v. Baker</i> , 172 U.S. 269 (1898).....	20
<i>Norwood v. Horney</i> , 853 N.E.2d 1115 (Ohio 2006).....	13
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	6, 7
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. 83 (2020).....	5
<i>Reardon v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 66 Cal. 492 (Cal. 1885).....	20
<i>Ringling Bros.-Barnum & Bailey Combined Shows, Inc. v. Utah Div. of Travel Dev.</i> , 170 F.3d 449 (4th Cir. 1999)	2
<i>Seven Up Pete Venture v. Schweitzer</i> , 523 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649, 665 (1944).....	6,7
<i>St. Bernard Port, Harbor & Terminal Dist. v. Violet Dock Port, Inc., LLC</i> , 239 So. 3d 243 (La. 2018)	12
<i>United States v. Bromes</i> , 568 U.S. 6 (2012).....	15
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980).....	16
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	18
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976).....	18
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 566 U.S. 257 (2012).....	9
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	18

<i>Zito v. N.C. Coastal Res. Comm’n</i> , 8 F.4th 281 (4th Cir. 2021)	17
--	----

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1491.....	18
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	19
Mich. Comp. Laws ANN. § 213.23 (West 2007)	12
NL Code § 13:5109.....	1, 18

Other Authorities

<i>Amendments to the Constitution</i> , [8 June] 1789, Founders Online, National Archives, https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Madison/01-12-02-0163 (last visited Oct. 20, 2024)..	10, 11
--	-----------

Andrew S. Gold, <i>Regulatory Takings and Original Intent: The Direct Physical Taking Thesis “Goes Too Far”</i> , 9 AM. U. L. REV. 181 (1999).....	14
--	----

D. Benjamin Barros, <i>The Police Power and the Takings Clause</i> , 58 U. MIAMI L. REV. 471 (2004)	14
--	----

Dana Berliner, <i>Looking Back Ten Years After Kelo</i> , 125 YALE L.J. F. 82, 84 (2015)	10
--	----

Floyd D. Shimomura, <i>The History of Claims Against the United States: The Evolution From a Legislative Toward a Judicial Model of Payment</i> , 45 LA. L. REV. 625 (1985)	19, 20
---	--------

Ilya Somin, <i>Putting Kelo in Perspective</i> , 48 CONN. L. REV. 1551, 1553 (2016)	8
---	---

James Madison, Speech Proposing Bill of Rights (June 8, 1789)	14
---	----

James W. Ely, Jr., <i>Property Rights in American History</i> , HILLSDALE COLL., https://www.hillsdale.edu/wp-content/uploads/2016/02/FMF-2008-Property-Rights-in-American-History.pdf	15
---	----

Micheal J Coughlin, <i>Absolute Deference Leads to Unconstitutional Governance: The Need for a New Public Use Rule</i> , 54 CATH. U. L. REV. 1001 (2005).....	6
---	---

Stare Decisis, <i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (12th ed. 2024), available at Westlaw.	5
--	---

William Micheal Treanor, <i>The Origins and Original Significance of the Just Compensation Clause of the Fifth Amendment</i> , 94 YALE L. J. 694 (1985)	14
---	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 4
